

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 676/2017

SUDESH KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gurmehar S. Sistani with Mr.
Samit Khosla, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Through: Ms.Neelam Sharma, APP.
S.I. Neelam Ali, P.S. Gokal Puri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

ORDER

%

22.09.2017

CRL. M.A.14845/2017 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 676/2017

The petitioner has challenged the judgment and order passed by the Trial Court, namely the learned CMM, Karkardooma Courts whereby the petitioner has been convicted under Sections 279 and 304A of the IPC and has been sentenced to undergo SI for one year under both the counts and has been directed to pay a compensation of Rs.75, 000/- to be paid to the LRs of the deceased and in default of payment of compensation, to suffer SI for one year, as also against the judgment passed in appeal dated 21.07.2017 in Crl. 44291/2015 by the learned ASJ, North East, Karkardooma Courts whereby

the conviction has been upheld but the sentence has been modified to simple imprisonment for six months for the offence under Section 279 of the IPC. So far as the sentence under Section 304A of the IPC is concerned, no modification has been made in the aforesaid direction of the Trial Court.

This revision is admitted for hearing.

Issue notice. Ms. Neelam Sharma, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.

The revision petition shall be listed for hearing in the usual course.

Crl. M. (Bail) 1611/2017

The petitioner seeks suspension of sentence during the pendency of the present revision petition.

It is stated that the petitioner has remained in jail since 21.07.2017.

Issue notice. Ms. Neelam Sharma, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State. Status report be filed on or before the next date.

Relist on 30.10.2017.

ASHUTOSH KUMAR, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2017

ns