



\$~ 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 676/2017

SUDESH KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gurmehar S. Sistani, Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SANGITA DHINGRA SEHGAL

ORDER

%

30.10.2017

CRL.M.B. 1611/2017

This is an application under Section 397, 401 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (in short "Cr.P.C.") for seeking suspension of sentence and grant of bail. It is submitted that the petitioner is in judicial custody since 21.07.2017. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that applicant is the sole bread earner of the family and has responsibility of minor children. The petitioner was on bail during the trial and never misused the liberty granted to him. It is submitted that the hearing of revision petition will take time.

Heard learned counsel for the applicant and perused the material available on record.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, the sentence of the petitioner is suspended till the disposal of the revision petition, subject to following terms and conditions:

- i) that the applicant shall furnish personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one local surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the concerned Trial Court;



- ii) that he shall provide his mobile phone number to the Jail Superintendent at the time of furnishing bail bond, which shall be kept in working condition at all times. The same shall not be changed without prior intimation to the Jail Superintendent;
- iii) that he shall also not indulge in any criminal activity during the period of suspension of sentence.

The application stands disposed of.

Copy of order be given *dasti* under the signatures of Court Master.

SANGITA DHINGRA SEHGAL, J

OCTOBER 30, 2017

srb